

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

HEARINGS-STAVES AND LATHS.

Снар. 24

Chapter 24.

An Act in relation to reports of hearings in vacation in Law or Equity.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. At any hearing in vacation of a cause in law or equity pending in the supreme judicial court, the presiding justice may, when necessary, appoint a stenographer other than his regularly appointed court stenographer to report the proceedings thereof who shall receive for his services from the treasury of the county in which the cause is pending a sum not exceeding six dollars a day for attendance in addition to actual traveling expenses; but when at such hearings the presiding justice employs his regularly appointed stenographer, such stenographer shall receive from said treasury only the amount of his actual expenses incurred in attending the same.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1907.

Chapter 25.

An Act to create a lien on manufactured Staves and Laths.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever labors at cutting, hauling or sawing of stave, lath, or dowel timber or in the manufacture of stave, lath, or dowel timber into staves, laths, or dowels and the piling of such staves or laths and the bunching of such dowels or at cooking for persons engaged in such labor has a lien thereon for the amount due for his personal services and the services performed by his team, which takes precedence of all other claims, continues for sixty days after such timber or staves, laths and dowels are manufactured provided the same have not been sold and shipped.

Approved February 26, 1907.

justice may appoint stenographer at hearings in vacation.

Presiding

Lien on staves and laths.